Research Article Vol. 30, No. 21 / 10 Oct 2022 / Optics Express 38789
Cavity-resonator integrated bi-atom grating
coupler for enhanced second-harmonic
generation
ANNE-LAURE FEHREMBACH,1,* EVGUENI POPOV,1,2 ELIZABETH
HEMSLEY,1,3 ANTOINE MONMAYRANT,3 OLIVIER
GAUTHIER-LAFAYE,3 AND STÉPHANE CALVEZ3
1Aix Marseille Univ., CNRS, Centrale Marseille, Institut Fresnel, Marseille, France

) [
m
-1
]
gap middle
1.55 m
(b)
(a)
Fig. 5. Evolution with the filling factor of the DBR ffDBR of (a) the DBR band-gap (grey
area) and its central wavelength (black) and (b) the imaginary part of the propagation constant
at the central wavelength of the band gap (black) and at the design wavelength (green).
Table 2. Parameters of the CRIGF
with an optimized bi-atom GC and
DBRa
Structure δ ∆
DBR1.25 1.25 806.4
DBR2.5 2.5 807.7
DBR5 5 810.0
DBR10 10 815.6
aAll dimensions in nanometers. Common
parameters: dDBR = 437.2 nm, cDBR =
160 nm, NDBR = 400, dGC = 874.4 nm,
cGC = 225 nm, NGC = 21.
section 3 than for the structures of section 2, since the effective index of the modes in the GC and
DBR is slightly nearer to that of the PS (nG = 1.9963) for the structures of section 3 (ñ= 1.771)
than for structures of section 2 (ñ= 1.759).
Table 3. Parameters of the CRIGF with an
optimized bi-atom GC and DBR with impedance
matcha
Structure δ ∆a ∆b
DBR1.25-IM 1.25 397.0 410.0
DBR2.5-IM 2.5 398.3 410.0
DBR5-IM 5 402.6 408.0
DBR10-IM 10 402.6 414.1
aAll dimensions in nanometers. Common parameters: c =
100 nm, dDBR = 437.2 nm, cDBR = 160 nm, NDBR = 400,
dGC = 874.4 nm, cGC = 225 nm, NGC = 21.
As already done in [16], we reduce this mismatch thanks to an additional groove with width c

for the ω-phase-matching, in order to have comparable lengths of the two structures, despite the
twice larger period for the ω-phase-matching grating. The PS1 and PS2 lengths are determined
to maximize the pump field amplitude in the structure. The parameters of the four structures are
gathered in Table 5.
Fig. 9. Additional grating (K) for grating-assisted phase-matching, with NK grooves with
width cK and period dK (the grooves are not represented).
In order to verify that the desired modes are excited, we plot on Fig. 10 the field at resonance
in the Fourier space, for structures DBR5-Kω (blue line) and DBR5-K2ω (orange line) at ω for
Fig. 10 (a) and 2ω for Fig. 10 (b). At ω, as expected, the field is strong at an effective index close
to that of the fundamental TE mode of the structure (ñ(ω) = 1.771, peak 1), for both structures.
For DBR5-Kω we can see a second peak (peak 2), corresponding to an effective index close
Research Article Vol. 30, No. 21 / 10 Oct 2022 / Optics Express 38801
Table 5. Parameters of the CRIGF with a grating
phase-matchinga
Structure δ NK dK cK ∆1 ∆2
DBR2.5-Kω 2.5 160 408.5 68.1 425.0 508.5
DBR2.5-K2ω 2.5 300 204.4 39.8 137.8 440.0
DBR5-Kω 5 160 408.5 68.1 443.5 489.5
DBR5-K2ω 5 301 204.4 39.8 300.0 407.4
aAll dimensions in nanometers. Common parameters: dDBR =
437.2 nm, cDBR = 160 nm, NDBR = 400, dGC = 874.4 nm, cGC =